
In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Docket No. 22-8976

**APRIL NARDINI, in her official capacity as the
Attorney General of the STATE OF LINCOLN,**

Petitioner,

v.

**JESS MARIANO, ELIZABETH MARIANO, and
THOMAS MARIANO,**

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team 3116 Attorneys for Respondents

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Opinions Below	1
Relevant Provisions.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
The Mariano Family’s Effective Treatment of Their Child’s Gender Dysphoria.....	1
The State of Lincoln’s Ban on Gender-Affirming Care	2
Procedural History	3
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. THE SERIOUS QUESTION STANDARD CONTINUES TO BE VIABLE AFTER <i>WINTER</i> BECAUSE <i>WINTER</i> DEALS NARROWLY WITH IRREPARABLE HARM, AND THE SUPREME COURT HAS NEVER INVALIDATED THE STANDARD.....	6
A. <i>Winter</i> Deals Narrowly with Irreparable Harm, Rather than the Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	7
B. The Supreme Court has Historically Valued Flexibility in Preliminary Injunction Standards and has Never Invalidated the Serious Question Standard.....	8
C. Many of the Circuits Have Properly Determined that the Serious Question Standard Remains Viable After <i>Winter</i>	10
II. RESPONDENTS HAVE A SERIOUS LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS BECAUSE THE SAME ACT VIOLATES THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO PARENTAL AUTONOMY AND EQUAL PROTECTION.....	14
A. The SAME Act Unconstitutionally Infringes a Parent’s Fundamental Interest in the Care, Custody, and Control in their Child’s Upbringing.....	14

1.	The Constitution protects a robust domain of rights belonging to the parent including the right to make healthcare decisions for one’s child.	15
2.	Infringement of a fundamental right demands strict scrutiny and the State of Lincoln fails to satisfy their burden.	19
a.	The State of Lincoln’s legislative record warrants independent Constitutional review because the findings are factually and scientifically void.	19
b.	Even if the Court finds that the State of Lincoln’s interest is a compelling one, the Act is not narrowly tailored to serve that interest.	23
B.	The SAME Act Violates Transgender Children’s Right to Equal Protection by Restricting Their Access to Medical Treatments on the Basis of Their Sex and Gender-Nonconforming Status.	25
1.	The broad guarantees of the Equal Protection Clause squarely apply to gender-nonconforming individuals.	25
a.	The SAME Act facially discriminates against transgender youth on the basis of their sex.	26
b.	The SAME Act further discriminates against transgender youth on the basis of their transgender status.	30
2.	The SAME Act’s discrimination against transgender children demands heightened scrutiny, which it fails.	33
3.	Even if this Court determines that rational basis review is appropriate, which it should not, the Act does not survive.	35
III.	RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS EASILY MEET ALL OTHER PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS.	37
A.	Without an Injunction, the SAME Act will Irreparably Harm the Mariano Family.	37
B.	The State Will Suffer No Harm by Enjoining the Act, and Enjoinment Serves the Public Interest.	39
	Conclusion	40
	Appendix A.	41

The Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution.....	41
42 U.S.C. §1983 (1996).....	41
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	41
Stop Adolescent Medical Experimentations (“SAME”) Act,	41
20 LINC. STAT. § 1201, <i>et seq.</i>	41

Table of Authorities

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	28
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	37
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	30, 31
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	27
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	26, 33
<i>Cty. of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	passim
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	32
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	27, 36
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	13
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	23
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	15
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	26
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	9
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	27
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	9, 10, 37
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	27, 36
<i>Ohio Oil Co. v. Conway</i> , 279 U.S. 813 (1929).....	8, 9
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	16
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	15
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	26

<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	16
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	15
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	26
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	23
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	15
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. F.C.C.</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	39
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	27, 33, 36
<i>Washington v. Glucksburg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	15
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	6, 7, 8, 13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15, 20

U.S. Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 378 U.S. App. D.C. 33 (2007)	17
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Board of Johns County</i> , 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 362 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Brant v. Rutledge</i> , 551 F. Supp 3d. 882 (8th Cir. 2021).....	34, 35
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Christian Louboutin S.A. v. Yves Saint Laurent Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2012)	6, 37

<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Jones v. Caruso</i> , 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009)	7, 10, 11
<i>Judge v. Quinn</i> , 612 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	30, 33
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am.</i> , 868 F.2d, 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)	37
<i>Odebrecht Const. Inc., v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. Of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Real Truth about Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7, 12
<i>Rothe Dev., Inc. v. DOD</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2015)	19
<i>Smith v. Cty. of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School. District. No. 1 Board. of Education</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	29

District Court Cases

<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 302 F. Supp 3d 730 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	31
--	----

Secondary Sources

AM. MED. ASS’N, <i>Issue Brief: Health Insurance Coverage for Gender-Affirming Care of Transgender Patients</i> (4) (2019)	23, 25
--	--------

Eli Coleman et al., *The World Professional Association for Transgender Health Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender Nonconforming People*, (7th ed. 2012).....passim

Jack K. Turban et al., *Pubertal Suppression for Transgender Youth and Risk of Suicidal Ideation*, 145(2) PEDIATRICS e20191725 (Feb. 2020)22, 23

Jason Rafferty, *Ensuring Comprehensive Care and Support for Transgender and Gender Diverse Children and Adolescents*, 142(4) AM. ACAD. OF PEDIATRICS (Oct. 2018).....21

Kevin M. Barry, et al., *A Bare Desire to Harm: Transgender People and the Equal Protection Clause*. B.C. L. REV. 507 (2016)31

Major Health, Education, and Child Welfare Organization Oppose Anti-LGBTQ State-Based Legislation, AM. ACAD. OF PEDIATRICS (Mar. 5, 2021).....21

Marcy Strauss, *Reevaluating Suspect Classifications*, 35 SEATTLE UNIV. L. REV., 135 (2011).31, 32

Michelle M. Johns et al., *Transgender identity and experiences of violence victimizations substance use, suicide risk, and sexual risk behaviors among high school students –19 states and large urban school districts*, 2017, US DEP’T OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS., CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, 68(3) MMWR 57 (Jan. 25, 2019)24

Simona Martin et al., *Criminalization of Gender-Affirming Care – Interfering with Essential Treatment for Transgender Children and Adolescents*, NEW ENG. J. MED (2021)21

Stewart L. Andelson, *Practice parameter on gay, lesbian, or bisexual sexual orientation, gender non-conformity, and gender discordance in children and adolescents*, 51 J. AM. ACAD. OF CHILD & ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRY, (2020)22

What does the scholarly research say about the effect of gender transition on transgender well-being?, CORNELL UNIV. (<https://whatweknow.inequality.cornell.edu/topics/lgbt-equality/what-does-the-scholarly-research-say-about-the-well-being-of-transgender-people/>)21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV1, 15, 25, 41

Federal Rules

28 U.S.C. § 12921, 41

42 U.S.C. § 19831, 41

Statutes

20 LINC. STAT. § 12011, 38, 41

Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, PUB. L. NO. 95-55527
